discount rate, which was 1.50% and 2.25% for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022,
respectively.

Inflation

For the Swiss plan, the expected annual rate of inflation is based on the inflation forecast of the Swiss
National Bank and was assumed to be 1.25% and 1.50% for the years ended December 31, 2023
and 2022, respectively.

Mortality tables

Assumptions regarding future mortality experience are set based on actuarial advice provided in
accordance with published statistics and experience and are based on the mortality generational
tables BGV 2020 (Swiss) and TH/TF 00-02 (French). For the Swiss plan, the average life expectancy
in years after retirement of a pensioner retiring at age 65 (male) and 65 (female) on the balance sheet
date is, respectively, 22.82 and 22.70 and 24.59 and 22.48, for the years ended December 31, 2023
and 2022, respectively.

Sensitivity analysis

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations to changes in the
discount rate, expected rates of salary increase, interest credited on savings accounts, inflation and
life expectancy at retirement age.

 149

The table below presents the sensitivity analysis for the funded plans (in USD thousands):

 2023  2022
Discount rates
Increase of 25 basis points  (464)   (426)
Decrease of 25 basis points  500   467
Expected rates of salary increases
Increase of 25 basis points  91   110
Decrease of 25 basis points  (98)   (107)
Interest rate
Increase of 25 basis points  160   150
Decrease of 25 basis points  (157)   (146)
Inflation
Increase of 25 basis points  91   102
Decrease of 25 basis points  (90)   (99)
Life expectancy
Increase of 1 year  92   71
Decrease of 1 year  (92)   (71)

The table below presents the sensitivity analysis for the unfunded plans (in USD thousands):

 2023  2022
Discount rates
Increase of 50 basis points  (3)   (2)
Decrease of 50 basis points  3   2
Expected rates of salary increases
Increase of 50 basis points  3   3
Decrease of 50 basis points  (3)   (2)

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other
assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions
may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant
actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated
with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when
calculating the pension liability recognized on the balance sheet.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change

[…]

by 10%   3,034  / (3,034)   6,614  / (6,614)   19,499  / (19,499)
Increase / (decrease) in EUR/CHF exchange rate
by 10%   508  / (508)   (94) / 94   648  / (648)
Increase / (decrease) in GBP/CHF exchange rate
by 10%   (23) / 23   (83) / 83   (18) / 18
Increase / (decrease) in USD/EUR exchange rate
by 10%   (513) / 513   503  / (503)   726  / (726)

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material. The
significant increase/decrease between USD/CHF resulted from the Company’s IPO, which occurred in
USD. The Company does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge exposures and under no
circumstances may enter into derivative instruments for speculative purposes.

The sensitivity of the Company’s reported equity or net assets to possible changes in foreign
exchange rates is measured at the consolidated level as it depends on the presentation currency
selected for the consolidated financial statements. Such effects are reported not in income but in the
currency translation account within other reserves. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022 the sensitivity
of the Company’s equity to such changes, measured against the USD, was as follows (in USD
thousands):

  December 31,
  2023  2022
Increase / (decrease) in USD/CHF exchange rate by 10%  (1,552) / 1,552  14,198 / (14,198)
Increase / (decrease) in USD/EUR exchange rate by 10%  383 / (383)  (44) / 44
Increase / (decrease) in USD/GBP exchange rate by 10%  18 / (18)  50 / (50)

Interest rate risk

The Company’s cash and cash equivalents and term deposits are subject to market risk associated
with interest rate fluctuations. Fixed rate securities may have their market value adversely affected
due to a rise in interest rates. The Company concluded that fluctuations in the interest rate did not
have a material impact on our cash equivalents and term deposit balances.

29. Capital management

The Company considers equity as equivalent to the IFRS Accounting Standards equity on the balance
sheet (including share capital, share premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the owners